

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIN CAPRON; JEFFREY PENEDO; CULTURAL
CARE, INC., d/b/a CULTURAL CARE AU PAIR,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS;
MAURA T. HEALEY, in her capacity as Attorney
General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

February 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legislative and Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
C. The First Circuit Requests and Then Rejects the Government’s Views.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Decision Below Empowers States To Regulate The Terms Of Participation In A Federal Cultural Exchange Program, In Direct Derogation Of Views That The Court Solicited From The United States	17
A. The Au Pair Program Is a Comprehensively Regulated Federal Program That Operates in the Exclusive Federal Fields of Foreign Policy and Immigration.....	18

B. The Federal Regulations Governing the Au Pair Program Preempt the Challenged State Laws 25

C. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Fatally Flawed at Every Turn 30

II. The Decision Below Threatens Severe And Immediate Injury To The Federal Au Pair Program 34

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, *Capron v. Mass. Attorney Gen.*, No. 17-2140 (Dec. 2, 2019) App-1

Appendix B

Memorandum & Order, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, *Cultural Care, Inc. v. Mass. Attorney Gen.*, No. 16-cv-11777-IT (Aug. 1, 2017) App-73

Appendix C

Order of Dismissal, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, *Cultural Care, Inc. v. Mass. Attorney Gen.*, No. 16-cv-11777-IT (Aug. 2, 2017) App-100

Appendix D

Order, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, *Cultural Care, Inc. v. Mass. Attorney Gen.*, No. 16-cv-11777-IT (Oct. 26, 2017)..... App-101

Appendix E

Order, United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit, *Capron v.*
Mass. Attorney Gen., No. 17-2140
(June 13, 2018) App-104

Appendix F

Order, United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit, *Capron v.*
Mass. Attorney Gen., No. 17-2140
(Jan. 27, 2020) App-110

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory and Regulatory
Provisions..... App-112
 22 U.S.C. § 2451..... App-112
 22 C.F.R. § 62.31 App-112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	26, 31, 32
<i>ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	18, 20, 25, 31
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	25
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	13, 15, 26
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	21

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)	5
22 U.S.C. §2451	4, 19
22 U.S.C. §2460(c)	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.149, §190	10, 11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.151, §1	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.151, §1A.....	27
Pub. L. No. 100-461, 102 Stat. 2268 (1988).....	6
Pub. L. No. 101-454, 104 Stat. 1063 (1990).....	6

Pub. L. No. 103-415, 108 Stat. 4299 (1994).....	6
Pub. L. No. 104-188, 110 Stat. 1755 (1996).....	9
Pub. L. No. 104-72, 109 Stat. 776 (1995).....	6, 8
Pub. L. No. 105-48, 111 Stat. 1165 (1997).....	9

Regulations

22 C.F.R. §514.31(c) (1995)	7
22 C.F.R. §62.1.....	20
22 C.F.R. §62.9(d)	24
22 C.F.R. §62.15(a)	24
22 C.F.R. §§62.1-62.32.....	21
22 C.F.R. §§62.20-62.32.....	5, 21
22 C.F.R. §62.24(f)	23
22 C.F.R. §62.30(f)	23
22 C.F.R. §62.31(a)	28
22 C.F.R. §62.31(b)	22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(c).....	10, 22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(d)	10, 21
22 C.F.R. §62.31(e)	22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(f)	22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(g)	22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(h)	22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(i)	22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(j)	9, 22, 23
22 C.F.R. §62.31(l)-(n)	22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(m)	24
22 C.F.R. §62.31(o)	10, 22
22 C.F.R. §62.31(p)	22

22 C.F.R. §62.32(i)	23
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.00 <i>et seq.</i>	10
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.02	11, 28, 29
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.03	11, 29
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.03(2)	30
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.03(3)	11
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.03(5)	11, 30
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.04(2)	11, 29
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.04(3)	11, 30
940 Mass. Code Regs. §32.04(4)	29
Exchange Visitor Program, 59 Fed. Reg. 64,296, 64,296 (Dec. 14, 1994) ...	5, 6, 7
Exchange Visitor Program, 60 Fed. Reg. 8547 (Feb. 15, 1995)	<i>passim</i>
Exchange Visitor Program, 62 Fed. Reg. 34,632 (June 27, 1997)	9, 20
Other Authorities	
Cristina Quinn, <i>Families With Au Pairs Struggle to Comply With Court Ruling</i> , WGBH News (Dec. 18, 2019), https://bit.ly/3ba0lKo	36
Gloria G. Guzman, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Household Income: 2018</i> (Sept. 2019), https://bit.ly/2S6SBAd	27
Katie Johnston, <i>A Court Ruling Boosts Au Pairs' Pay, but It Puts Families in a Bind</i> , Bos. Globe (Dec. 12, 2019), https://bit.ly/37YNMzm	27, 36

Office of Att’y Gen. Maura Healey, <i>Domestic Workers</i> , https://bit.ly/36UFvv8 (last visited Feb. 14, 2020).....	35
<i>Recent Case</i> : Capron v. Office of the Attorney General of Massachusetts, Harv. L. Rev. Blog (Feb. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/37lkD0a	15, 35
S. 2757, 100th Cong. (1988)	6
Kate Taylor, <i>A Court Said Au Pairs Deserve Minimum Wage</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2020), https://nyti.ms/31mIJ9p	36
